

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT COLUMBIA**

E.B. et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MICHAEL R. POMPEO, in his
official capacity as Secretary of the U.S.
Department of State, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-02856-TJK

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Seth Wayne
Jonathan L. Backer
Robert Friedman
Mary B. McCord
THE INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION
600 New Jersey Ave NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9000

Anil K. Vassanji
FRIEDMAN KAPLAN SEILER &
ADELMAN LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036-6516
(212) 833-1100

October 27, 2020

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE PASSPORT RULE IS UNLAWFUL	2
A. The Passport Rule Does Not Clearly and Directly Involve Activities or Actions Characteristic of International Relations.	2
B. Promulgation of the Passport Rule Through Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking Would Not Have Provoked Definitely Undesirable International Consequences.	5
C. No Support Exists for Defendants’ Proposed “Intimate Link” Test.	9
D. The Passport Rule’s Notice and Comment Process Was Not Legally Sufficient Under the APA.....	11
II. THIS COURT SHOULD VACATE THE PASSPORT RULE.	14
III. THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD EXPOSES A LACK OF REASONED DECISIONMAKING UNDERLYING THE PASSPORT RULE.	18
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Am. Ass’n of Exps. & Imps.-Textile & Apparel Grp. v. United States</i> , 751 F.2d 1239 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	9
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	19
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Vilsack</i> , 110 F. Supp. 3d 157 (D.D.C. 2015).....	18
<i>Auto. Parts & Accessories Ass’n v. Boyd</i> , 407 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	7
<i>Capital Area Immigrants’ Rights Coalition v. Trump (CAIR)</i> , Civil Action Nos. 19-2117 (TJK), 19-2530 (TJK), 2020 WL 3542481 (D.D.C. June 30, 2020)	passim
<i>Checkosky v. SEC</i> , 23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	18
<i>City of New York v. Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations</i> , 618 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2010).....	10, 19
<i>Conn. Light & Power Co. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	12, 13
<i>Haw. Longline Ass’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2003).....	14, 15
<i>Heartland Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Hill Dermaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 709 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	7
<i>In re Core Commc’ns., Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	15

<i>N. Arapahoe Tribe v. Hodel</i> , 808 F.2d 741 (10th Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	11, 12, 20
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. NLRB</i> , 717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Nat’l Venture Capital Ass’n v. Duke</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2017).....	20
<i>Occidental Petroleum Corp. v. SEC</i> , 873 F.2d 325 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Paulsen v. Daniels</i> , 413 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	12
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Rajah v. Mukasey</i> , 544 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Raoof v. Sullivan</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2018).....	9
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Fla. v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	17
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Gould</i> , 568 F.3d 459 (4th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co. v. Azar</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 339 (D.D.C. 2018).....	18
<i>Walter O. Boswell Mem’l Hosp. v. Heckler</i> , 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	18
<i>Zhang v. Slattery</i> , 55 F.3d 732 (2d. Cir. 1995).....	5, 7
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553	2, 6, 10, 12
5 U.S.C. § 706	14, 18, 19

8 U.S.C. § 115316

Rules & Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)(3).....19

Public Access to Information,
85 Fed. Reg. 13,104 (proposed Mar. 6, 2020)10

Schedule of Fees for Consular Services—Documentary Services Fee,
85 Fed. Reg. 65,750 (proposed Oct. 16, 2020)10

Visas: Diversity Immigrants,
81 Fed. Reg. 63,694 (Sept. 16, 2016)19

Visas: Diversity Immigrants,
84 Fed. Reg. 25,989 (June 5, 2019) (codified at 22 C.F.R. § 42.33)..... 1, 3, 4, 5

Visas: Documentation of Immigrants Under the Immigration and Nationality Act, As Amended,
73 Fed. Reg. 7,670 (Feb. 11, 2008)19

Visas: Temporary Visitors for Business or Pleasure,
85 Fed. Reg. 66,878 (proposed Oct. 21, 2020)10

Legislative Materials

S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945).....10

Safe for America Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigration and Policy Enforcement,
112th Cong. 45 (2011) (statement of Ambassador Johnny Young).....4, 5

Other Authorities

Kristina Daugirdas, Note, *Evaluating Remand Without Vacatur: A New Judicial Remedy for Defective Agency Rulemakings*, 80 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 278 (2005)15

See Pls.’ Mem. P. & A. Opp’n Defs.’ Mot. Dismiss,
Raof v. Sullivan, 315 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2018)
(No. 1:17-cv-01156-TNM), ECF No. 1410

Supporting Statement for Paperwork Reduction Act Submission, Electronic Diversity Visa Lottery (EDV) Entry Form, OMB Number 1405-0153, DS-5501 (Aug. 29, 2019),
https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAViewDocument?ref_nbr=201908-1405-006 7

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-07-1174, *Border Security: Fraud Risks Complicate State’s Ability to Manage Diversity Visa Program (2007)*, available at
<https://www.gao.gov/assets/270/267124.pdf> 3
